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BLACKS DECKER

—

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

1/4”, 3/8” & 1/2” DOUBLE INSULATED DRILLS

GEARED CHUCK
TRIGGER SWITCH

SWITCH LOCKING
BUTTON

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

SAFETY RULES FOR POWER TOOLS

1. KNOW YOUR POWER TOOL—Read owner’s manual carefully.
Learn its applications and limitations as well as the. specific po-
tential hazards peculiar to this tool.

2. KEEP WORK AREA CLEAN. Cluttered areas and benches invite
accidents.

3. AVOID DANGEROUS ENVIRONMENT. Don't expose power
tools to rain. Don't use power tool in damp or wet locations. And
keep work area well lit.

4. KEEP CHILDREN AWAY. All visitors should be kept a safe dis-
tance from work area.

5. STORE IDLE TOOLS. When not in use, tools should be storedin
dry, high or locked-up place — out of reach of children.

6. DON'T FORCE TOOL. It will do the job better and safer at the
rate for which it was designed.

7. USE RIGHT TOOL. Don't force small tool or attachment todo

the job of a heavy duty tool.

8. WEAR PROPER APPAREL. No loose clothing or jewelry to get
caught in moving parts. Rubber gloves and footwear are recom-
mended when working outdoors.

9. USE SAFETY GLASSES with most tools. Also face or dust mask
if cutting operation is dusty.

10. DON'T ABUSE CORD. Never carry tool by cord or yank it to dis-
connect from receptacle. Keep cord from heat oil and sharp
edges.

11. SECURE WORK. Use clamps or vise to hold work. It's saferthan
using your hand and it frees both hands to operate tool.

12. DON'T OVERREACH. Keep proper footing and balance at all
times.

13. MAINTAIN TOOLS WITH CARE. Keep tools sharp at all times,
and clean for best and safest performance. Follow instructions
for lubricating and changing accessories.

Your new Black & Decker Drill is an outstanding value,

combining quality construction, excellent
performance and versatility with low price. It's
DOUBLE-INSULATED for added safety and is a very
good choice for all types of building and remodelling
projects.

Not only will it DRILL holes in practically any material;
but with optional accessories it.can SAND, POLISH,
BUFF, DRIVE screws, GRIND, DRIVE hole saws, MIX"
paint and REMOVE rust and old paint.

For personal safety and for proper operation of the
Drill, please take the time to carefully read all of the
safety rules and instructions in this booklet. Don't
forget to send in the guarantee registration card.

THANK YOU for buying BLACK & DECKER!
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14. DISCONNECTTOOLS When'notin use, before servicing; when
changlng accessories such as blades, bits, cutters, etc.

15.. REMOVE ADJUSTING KEYS AND WRENCHES. Form habit of
checking to see that keys and adjusting wrenches are removed
from tool before turning it on.

16. AVOID ACCIDENTAL STARTING. Don't carry plugged-in tool
with finger on switch. Be sure switch is off when plugging in.

17. OUTDOOR USE EXTENSION CORDS—When tool is used out-

- doors, use only extension cords suitable for use outdoorsand so
marked.

18. DO NOT OPERATE portable electric tools in gaseous or explo-
sive atmospheres. Motors in these tools normally spark and the
spark might ignite fumes.

CAUTION: When drilling into walls, floors or wherever “live”

electrical wires may be encountered, DONOT TOUCH THE CHUCK

OR ANY FRONT METAL PARTS OF THE DRILL! Hold the Drill only

by the plastic handle to prevent electric shock if you drill into a“live”

wire.

DOUBLE INSULATION

Your Drill is DOUBLE-INSULATED to give you added safety. This
means that it is constructed throughout with TWO separate “layers”
of electrical insulation or one DOUBLE thickness of insulation
between you and the tool's electrical system.

Tools built with- this insulation system are not intended to be
grounded. As a result, your Drill is equipped with a two-pronged
plug which permits you to use any conventional 120 volt electrical

" outlet without concern for maintaining a ground connection.

NOTE: DOUBLE-INSULATION does not take the place of normal
safety precautions when operating this tool. Theinsulation system is
for added protection against injury resulting from a possible
electrical insulation failure within the tool. :
CAUTION: When servicing Double-Insulated Tools, use ONLY
IDENTICAL REPLACEMENT PARTS. Replace or repair damaged
cords.



EXTENSION CORDS™ ’ T o
.Double-insu{ated tools have 2 wire cords and can be used with 2
wire or 3 wire exterision cords. Only round jacketed extension cords
should be used. If the extension will be used outside, the cord must
be suitable for outdoor use. Any cord marked as outdoor ¢an also
be used for indoor work. (The letters “W" on the cord Jacket indi-
cate that the cord is suitable for outdoor use.)
An extension cord must have adequate wire size (AWG or Amen
can Wire Gauge) for safety, and to prevent loss of power and over-
heating. The smaller the ‘gauge number of the wire, the greater the
capacity of the cable, that is 14 gauge has more capacity than 16
" gauge. When using more than one extension to make up the total
length, be sure each individual extensmn contains at Ieast the mini-
mum wire size.

To determine the mllnlmum WIre size requ:red refer to the chart
below:

CHART: FOR MINIMUM WIRE SIZE (AWG)
OF EXTENSION CORDS

NAMEPLATE ~ TOTAL EXTENSION CORD LENGTH — METRES

RATING _ .

— AMPS 10 15 20 30 35 45 50 60
'0-10.0 16 16 16 16 14 14 12 12

10.1-13.0 16 16 14 14 14 12 12 7 12

13.1-15.0 14 14 12 12 12 12 12—

Before using an extension cord, inspect it for loose erexposed_
wires, damaged insulation, and defective fittings. Make any need-
ed repairs or replace the cord if necessary. Black & Decker has éx-
tension cords available that dre CSA Certified for outdoor use.
*If the input rating of a Tool is given in watts rather than in am-
peres the corresponding ampere rating is to be determined by divid-
-mg the wattage rating by the voltage rating — for example:

1250 watts

125 volts 10 amperes

SAVE THESE lNSTRUCTIONS

CHUCK REMOVAL REVERSING DRILLS -
1. Place chuck key in chuck as shown in Figure 1. Using a woo-

den mallet or similar object, strike key sharply in a QLOCKWISE
direction. This will loosen screw inside chuck (Figure 1).

2. Open chuck jaws fully. Insert screwdriver into front of chuck be-

tween jaws to engage screw head. Loosen screw by turning in.
a clockwise direction.

3. Place key in chuck as shown in Flgure 2. Using a wooden mallet

or similar object, strike key sharply in a COUNTER- C_)LOCKWISE
direction (Figure 2). This will loosen chuck so that it can be un-
screwed by hand.
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OPERATION '

SWITCH

To lock trigger in “ON” position when using accessories, depress
trigger and push up locking button “B”, Figure 3, then gently
release trigger. To release locking mechamsm depress trigger ful-
ly, then release it.

CHUCK ON NON- REVERSING DRILLS

UNPLUG DRILL

Turn collar to open chuck jaws. Insert bit into chuckas far as it will
go. Tighten chuck’collar by hand. Place chuck key in each of the
three holes, and tighten in clockwise direction. It's important to
tighten chuck with all three holes. To release bit, turn chuck key
counterclockwise in_just one hole then loosen chuck by hand

To remove the chuck from the Drill, for using a threaded shank -

accessory or for chuck replacement, first unplug the tool. Insert the
key in the chuck-and tap it sharply in the direction the tool normally

rotates — see above. This will loosen the chuck shank threads and
the chuck may be unscrewed by hand.
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Fig. 4

Fig. 3

TWO SPEED SWITCH OPERATION

To start Drill, depress trigger switch; to stop Drill, release tngger
When trigger is depressed past halfway point in its travel, motor
speed changes from low to high. This change is audible. To lock
trigger in “ON” position for continuous operation, depress trigger
and push up locking button (located just below the trigger), then

gently release trigger. To release locking mechanism, depress

trigger fully, then release it.

NOTE: Use lower speeds for STARTING HOLES WITHOUT A
PUNCH, DRILLING IN METAL OR PLASTICS, DRIVING OR
REMOVING SCREWS, DRILLING CERAMICS, .OR MIXING PAINT.
Higher speeds are better for DRILLING WOODS AND COMPOSI-
TION BOARDS, AND FOR USING ABRASIVE AND POLISHING
ACCESSORIES.

The Variable Speed Trigger Switch permits speed control — the
farther the trigger is depressed, the higher the speed of the drill.
Trigger can only be “locked on” at high speed setting.
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VARIABLE SPEED TRIGGER SWITCH WITH CONTROL BUTTON:
(Not available on all drills) (a) For normal operations, rotate the Variable
Speed Control Button (‘A,” Figure 3) clockwise until it stops. This per-
mits “FREE HAND”’ speed control — the farther the trigger is depress-
ed, the higher the R.P.M. (b) To set the trigger switch to produce a selected
speed each time it is squeezed, first rotate the Control Button clockwise
until it stops. Fully depress trigger, and with the Drill running at highest
R.P.M., press in the Switch Locking Button. Release trigger and the tool
will stay “ON.”” Now, rotate the Control Button counterclockwise and you
will notice a decrease in R.P.M. Continue rotating Button until desired
speed is obtained. To turn Drill “OFF”’ squeeze trigger and release.

NOTE: If unit fails to function or only runs in slow speed ensure
that control button (“A” Fig. 3) is backed out completely
in a clockwise direction.

REVERSING SWITCH OPERATION .

(Not available on all drills.) For removing screws or easing drill bits out
of tight holes, slide the Reversing Switch, Figure 4, toward “R” to reverse
the drill motor. The trigger switch should be released to the *“OFF’ posi-
tion before moving the reversing switch. After any reversing operations,

return switch to the forward, “‘F”’ position. -

SIDE HANDLE (where applicable): Drop the hexagon-head bolt into
the handle and shake the handle if necessary until the bolt threads
protrude at the bottom. Grasp the threads with two fingers and, pull-
ing down, twist the bolt until it will no longer turn (there is a
hexagon-shaped recess inside the handle and the bolts should fit
down into it to keep the bolt from turning).

Place the Drill on its side as shown above; and, holding the bolt down
with a pencil or screwdriver, turn the handle clockwise to thread it
completely and firmly into the threaded hole-in the Drill.

NOTE: Either the Spade Handle or the Auxiliary Handle can be
completely removed from the tool if working clearance is needed.
CAUTION: Both handles should not be removed at the sametimeas
two hands should always be used when Gperating this Drill.

CHUCK KEY HOLDER

1. Push double-hole end
of Holder through slot
in other end of Holder _
(Figure A).

2. Slip loop over electric
plug and draw loop
tight around cord
(Figure B).

3. Push ends of Chuck
Key Handle through
two holes in end of
Holder (Figure C). -

DRILLING .

1. Unplug the Drill when attaching or changing bits or ac-
cessories. :

2. Use sharp drill bits only. For WOOD, use twist drill bits, spade
bits, power auger bits, or hole saws. For METAL, use high-
speed steel twist drill bits or hole saws. For MASONRY, such
as brick, cement, cinder block, etc., use carbide-tipped bits.

Q

CAUTION: Always use and hold firmly the Auxiliary Side Handle if
there is any chance of the bit binding or locking up in the hole. This
is a high-torque Drill—always hold it with both hands when operat-
ing. )

SPADE HANDLE (where applicable): For comfortable handling, or
for needed working clearance, you can attach the Spade Handle
either horizontally (Figure 6) or vertically (Figure 7). To change the
handle position, loosen the holding screw to the point where you
can pull back on the handle and rotate it 90°. Then push handle
forward and retighten screw.

FIG. 5

FIG. 6 FIG. 7

3. Be sure the material to be drilled is anchored or clamped firm-
ly. If drilling thin material, use a wood “back-up™ block to pre-
vent damage to material.

4. Centre-punch an indentation at the point to be drilled. This will
overcome tendency of bit to slip around on a smooth surface.
Place the tip of bit in indentation and turn motor “ON". NOTE:
With the Variable Speed Drills, holes can be started at low
speed without the need for centre punching. _ .

5. Always apply pressure in a straight line with the bit. Use
enough pressure to keep drill biting, but do not push hgrd
enough to stall motor. To minimize stalling on breaking
through the material, reduce pressure on drill and ease the bit
through last-part of hole. -

6. Hold drill firmly to-control the twisting action of the drill.

7. THE DRILL STALLS if it is being overloaded or improperly us-
ed. RELEASE TRIGGER IMMEDIATELY, remove drill bit from
work, and determine cause of stalling. DO NOT CLICK TRIG-
GER OFF AND ON IN ATTEMPT TO START A STALLED DRILL.

8. Keep motor running when pulling bit back out of a drilled hole.
This will help prevent jamming. :

CARE IN DRILLING )

Twist drills are brittle and will break if enough bending stress is

applied. To avoid stress on the bit, try extending your index finger .

along the side of the drill-housing with your middle finger on the

trigger. Remember — guide the tool, don’t force it! Should the
tool become overheated, run it free of any load at maximum
speed. The drill-will cool faster by running it without load.

DRILLING IN METAL ‘
Use a cutting lubricant when drilling metals. The exceptions are
cast iron and brass which should be drilled dry. The cutting lubri-
cant that works best is sulphurized cutting oil. Aluminum is best
drilled with kerosene.

DRILLING IN WOOD ‘ o
Holes in wood can be made with the same twist drills used for
metal. These bits may overheat unless pulled out frequently to
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clear chips from the flutes. For larger holes, use Power Drill Wood
Bits with a shank size that will fit your drill's chuck. Work that is-
apt to splinter should be backed up with a block of wood. Let up
on the pressure.just before the tip cuts through, this will give you
a good clean hole. . . ) . . )

ACCESSORIES L -
Recommended ‘accessories for use with your Drill are shown below
and in Black & Decker catalogues. (CAUTION: The use of any other
accessory or attachment might be hazardous.) For'safety in use, the
foilowing accessories should be used only in the sizes specified
below: .

BITS, METAL DRILLING—Up to 1/4" with 1/4" DRILL, up to 3/8" with 3/8"
DRILL.

BITS, MASONRY DRILLING—Up to 1/2".

BITS, WOOD DRILLING—Up to 1/2" with 1/4” DRILL; up to 3/4" with 3/8”
DRILL.

HOLE SAWS—Up to 1-1/8” with 1/4" Drill; up to 1-1/2” with 3/8” Drill.
WIRE BRUSHES—Up to 3" diam. GRINDING WHEELS—Up to 2" diam.
BACKING PADS—4 5/8" diameter. SANDING. DISCS & POLISHING
BONNETS up to 5” diameter

BUFFING WHEELS—Up to 4" diameter. -

We strongly recommend that your first purchase be the Safety
Glasses which should be worn when using all drill accessories.

I8 L
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POLISHING ' BONNETS.

For cleaning, polishing,
waxing of cars, floors, etc.

P\

SHAPING SET includes 3
" cutters — bevel, beading
and corner round.

1\:

PAINT | X
PAINT MIXER. Thor-

DRILL BIT SHARPENER

WIRE CUP BRUSH re-
moves rust, scale and old
paint from metal surfaces.

HOLE SAWS will cutlarg-
er diameter holes in wood
up to 3/4” thick.

CLEANING & LUBRICATION

Use only mild soap and a damp cloth to clean the tool. Many
household cleaners contain chemicals which could seriously
damage the plastic. Also, do not use gasoline, turpentine, lacquer
or paint thinner, dry cleaning fluids or similar products. Never let
any liquid get inside the tool; never immerse any part of the tool
into a liquid.

Self-lubricating bearings are used in the tool and periodic
relubrication is not required. However, it is recommended that,

enables you to extend the
useful life of your drill
bits.

oughly mixes paint in up
to 1-gal. cans. Fast, easy:
CAUTION: Keep paint

and thinners off of drill to
prevent serious damage
to plastic.

ALL PURPOSE GLASSES
Lightweight, clear plastic with side shields.
Wear alone or over regular glasses.

saw blades). Expendable original equipment such as sanding sheets, belts
and discs and jig saw blades need not be returned. For kits and assortments
only the basic power tool will be replaced.

The sole remedy for breach of this warranty and the sole obligation of Black
& Decker hereunder is the repair or replacement of the defective product at
Black & Decker’s option. Black & Decker shall have no liability whatsoever
at any time for any personal injury or property damages or for any special,
indirect or consequential damages of any kind howsoever arising.

This warranty is strictly limited to its terms and is in lieu of any kind and all

-

once a year, you take or send the tool to B & D Service Centre for a other warranties and conditions, written or oral, whether express or implied.
»

thorough cleaning, inspection and lubrication of the gear case. Note: This warranty and related provisions set out above may not be ap-

IMPORTANT plicable in certain provinces.
To assure product SAFETY and RELIABILITY, repairs,

maintenance and adjustment (including brush inspection and

replacement), should be performed by Black & Decker Service

Centres or other qualified service organizations, always using

Black & Decker replacement parts. When servicing Double-

Insulated Tools, it is extremely important that ONLY IDENTICAL

REPLACEMENT PARTS BE USED and that REASSEMBLY OF

TOOL IS IDENTICAL TO THE ORIGINAL ASSEMBLY.

RAPID EXCHANGE HOME USE WARRANTY

Black & Decker warrants this product for two years against defect in material
and workmanship in normal residential use. This warranty does not cover
damage resulting from negligent handling, miSuse or lack of reasonable care.
Please return the complete unit, transportatien prepaid, to the seller for free
replacement if the seller is a participating retailer in the Black & Decker rapid
exchange program. (Proof of purchase may be required by the seller.) The
unit may also be returned to a Black & Decker service centre or authorized
service station for free replacement or repair at our option. This warranty
does not apply to accessories.

In returning the tool for replacement, all original standard equipment must
also be returned (for example, chuck, chuck key, auxiliary handles, circular

Black & Decker Canada, Inc., Brockville, Ontario

Printed in U.S.A.

Form No. 976786-18 (DEC88-CD-3)

o
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CONTACT

RENSEIGNEMENTS IMPORTANTS

SECURITE DE FONCTIONNEMENT DES OUTILS ELECTRIQUES

1.

w

N o o &

10.

11.

12.

SE FAMILIARISER AVEC L'OUTIL. Lire attentivement le
manuel de 'usager. Apprendre & en connaitre le fonctionne-
ment et les capacités ainsi que les risques éventuels propres
a ce genre d’outil. i} :

VEILLER A LA PROPRETE DES LIEUX. Les aires-de travail ou
établis encombrés provoquent les accidents.

EVITER LES SITUATIONS DANGEREUSES. Ne jamais ex-
poser les outils électriques 4 la pluie ou s’en servir en lieux
humides ou imbibés d’eau. Bien éclairer les aires de travail.
TENIR LES ENFANTS A L’ECART. Veiller & ce que les spec-
tateurs se tiennent a une distance convenable.

RANGER LES OUTILS LE TRAVAIL ACHEVE, dans un endroit
sec et élevé, ou sous serrure, hors de la portée des enfants.
NE JAMAIS FORCER L’OUTIL. A régime normal, I'outil don-
nera un rendement plus sir et plus efficace.

EMPLOYER L’OUTIL APPROPRIE. Ne jamais exiger d’un petit
outil ou accessoire un rendement pour lequel il n’a pas été
congu. .

PORTER DES VETEMENTS CONVENABLES. Eviter les
vétements amples et les jouailleries que pourraient happer
les piéces en mouvement. Porter des gants et chaussures en
caoutchouc pour le travail & I'extérieur.

PORTER DES LUNETTES DE SECURITE ainsi qu’un masque
respiratoire lorsque le travail produit de la poussiére.
PRENDRE SOIN DU CORDON D’ALIMENTATION. Ne jamais
trainer ou débrancher I'outil en tirant sur ce cordon. Le pro-
téger contre la chaleur, Phuile et les objets tranchants.
IMMOBILISER LA PIECE A OUVRER al'aide de brides de fixa-
tion ou d’un étau pour un fonctionnement plus s(r et afin de
Jaisser les mains libres pour la manoeuvre de I'outil.
EVITER LES EFFORTS INUTILES. Toujours garder I'équilibre,
les deux pieds bien a terre.

DE CONTACT

BOUTON DE
BLOCAGE DE
LA GACHETTE DE

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Cette nouvelle perceuse Black & Deck i

qualité, de fabrication soignée, de rendeiqeenstte‘;f?czzg legg
usages multiples & un prix modique. DOUBLEMENT
ISOLEE pour une plus grande sécurité, cette perceuse est
un excgllent choix pour les travaux de tous les jours et de
temps a autre, pour tous vos projets de construction et de

rénovation.

Cette perceuse vous permettranon

seulementde P
;outes §ortes de matériaux mais, a l'aide d’acceigggz
acultatifs, de SABLER, POLIR, ASTIQUER, enfoncer des

VIS, MEULER, entrainer des SCIES EMPORTE-PIECE
peintures.

(F:’(c))rt:r votre plus grande sécurité et une manoeuvre
¢ ve!"lable Qe lg _perceuse, veuillez lire avec soin les
n%r:;s:l'i: de secgnte ainsi que le mode d’emploi ci-aprés. Et
Z pas de poster la carte d'enregi '
i re
St gistrement de la

MERCI d'avoir choisi BLACK & DECKERI!

Copyright © 1987 Black & Decker
Black & Decker Canada Inc., Brockville, Ontario

MAINTENIR LES OUTILS EN BON ORDRE, bien affilés et pro-
pres.en tout temps pour un meilleur rendement plus sdr.
Suivre les directives de lubrification et de changement des
piéces accessoires. o
DEBRANCHER L’OUTIL le travail achevé, & I'entretien ou au
remplacement des piéces accessoires — lames, tran-
chants, forets, etc. .

ENLEVER LES CLES DE CALAGE ET DE REGLAGE. Pren-
dre I'habitude de voir a ce que les clés de calage et de réglage
soient enlevées avant de mettre Poutil en marche.

EVITER LES DEMARRAGES INVOLONTAIRES. Ne jamais
transporter I'outil branché le doigt sur la gachette de contact.
Veiller a ce que l'interrupteur soit a “QFF” avant de brancher
I"outil.

CORDONS DE RALLONGE POUR L’EXTERIEUR. Au travail &
I'extérieur, n'utiliser que des cordons de rallonge normalisés
pour le travail & I'extérieur et portant le label approprié.

NE JAMAIS FAIRE FONCTIONNER en lieux ol 'atmosphére
serait chargée de vapeurs combustibles ou explosives. Les
étincelles que produit le moteur en marche pourraient les

enflammer.

ATTENTION: au pergage de murs, planchers ou autres structures
ou des fils électriques sous tension pourraient étre enfouis, NE
JAMAIS TOUCHER LE MANDRIN OU TOUTE AUTRE PIECE EN
METAL DU CANON DE LA PERCEUSE. Ne saisir la perceuse que
par sa poignée de manoeuvre en plastique afin d'éviter les
secousses électriques qu’occasionnerait le contact du foret avec
un fil électrique sous tension.

ISOLEMENT DOUBLE

Afin d’assurer votre plus grande sécurité, cette: perceuse est
DOUBLEMENT ISOLEE. Les outils ainsi fabriqués sont munis
de DEUX couches distinctes ou d’une seule couche de DOUBLE
épaisseur d’isolement qui séparent 'usager des composantes
électriques du moteur.

MALAXER la peinture, ENLEVER rouille et vieilles



Il n'est pas nécessaire de relier a la terre les outils ainsi perfec-
tionnés, -Donc, le cordon d’alimentation de la perceuse est du
genre 4 fiche & deux broches qui se branche sur toute prise de
courant de 120 volts ordinaire sans avoir & assurer un raccord a la
terre. . o
NOTE: le fait que cet outil soit DOUBLEMENT ISOLEE ne met
aucunement fin aux précautions élémentaires a prendre a 'emploi
de l'outil. Ce genre d’isolement amélioré, toutefois, assure une
protection accrue contre les secousses électriques que la rupture
de l'isolement pourrait occasionner.

ATTENTION: & I'entretien d’'outils doublement isolés, n’utiliser
QUE DES PIECES DE RECHANGE D’ORIGINE. Remplacer ou
réparer les cordons endommagés.

CORDONS DE RALLONGE ‘
TABLEAU DE SELECTION DES CORDONS DE RALLONGE

DE JAUGE APPROPRIEE
(JAUGE AMERICAINE DES FILS

LONGEUR TOTALE DU CORDON DE RALLONGE
Ampérage nominal* — (EN METRES)

voir la plaque-marque 10 15 20 30 35 45 50 60
0-10.0 16 16 16 16' 14 14 12 12
10,1-13,0 16 16 14 14 14 12 12 12
13,1-15,0 14 14 12 12 12 12,12 —

Avant de vous servir d’un cordon de rallonge, en vérifier la condi-
tion — fils détachés ou nus, isolement défectueux. Au besoin, le
réparer ou le remplacer avant de vous servir de I'outil électrique.

MANDRIN DE PERCEUSES SANS INVERSEUR DE MARCHE

DEBRANCHER L’OUTIL

Desserer la bague pour dégager les mors. Enfoncer aussi loin que
possible la queue du foret. Resserrer la bague du mandrin a la
main puis, al'aide de laclé, serrer a fond a partir des trois trous de

CONSERVER CES INSTR’UCTION§

e S e v

OUVERTURE DU MANDRIN INTERRUPTEUR
1. Insérer la clé du mandrin dans le mandrin de la maniére illus-
trée ala figure 10. Au moyen d’un maillet en bois ou d’un outil Pour bloquer la

similaire, appliquer quelques coups secs sur laclé afin qu’elle

tourne dans le sens HORAIRE. Cette manoeuvre permettra de marche continue a \ R
desserrer la partie filetée a I'intérieur du mandrin (Figure 10). 'emploi d’accessoires, |

2. Ouvrir au maximum les machoires du mandrin. Insérer un tourne- serrer la gachette et {
vis dans les méachoires du mandrin pour mettre le filetage en faire glisser le bouton
prise et retirer la vis en lui imprimant une rotation dans le sens de blocage (B, fig. 3) | fig. 3 Fig. 4
horaire (filetage a gauche). vers le haut puis

3. Insérer la clé du mandrin dans le mandrin de la maniére illus-
trée ala figure 11. Au moyen d’un maillet en bois ou d’un outil
similaire, appliquer quelques coups secs sur laclé afin qu’elle
tourne dans le sens ANTI-HORAIRE (Figure 11). Cette manoeuvre
permettra de desserrer le mandrin qui poura ensuite étre dévissé

Bl
)

FONCTIONNEMENT

FIG. 1 FIG. 2

PERCEUSE A INVERSEUR DE MARCHE

Ouvrez d’abord les mors du mandrin, puis retirez la vis du fond
du mandrin (filetage a gauche).

Ne jamais lubrifier les mors ou l'intérieur du mandrin; toutefois,
vous pourriez en enduire la face extérieure d’'une mince couche
d’huile contre la rouille.

gachette en position de

clé procédant dans le sens horaire. Il est trés important de bien
serrer a partir des trois trous. Pour retirer le foret du mandrin, des-
serrer & partir d’un seul trou de clé et faire tourner le clé dans le
sens anti-horaire, puis détendre les mors du mandrin & la main.
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Pour enlever le mandrin afin de permettre le raccord d’une piece
accessoire a queue filetée ou pour le remplacer: d’abord, débran-
cher 'outil; introduire la clé dans un des trous et la cogner d’un

coup sec dans le sens de marche de I'outil (voir ci-dessus). Cette -

manoeuvre dégagera le filetage de la queue du mandrin pour
permettre de I'enlever.

\
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relacher doucement la gachette. Pour dégager le mécanisme de
blocage de la gachette, la serrer a fond puis la relacher.

GACHETTE DE CONTACT — PERCEUSES 2 VITESSES

Pour mettre la perceuse en marche, enfoncer la gachette; pour
I’éteindre, relacher la gachette. La gachette enfoncée a un point a
plus de mi-chemin de sa course, le régime du moteur passe de
lent & accéléré. Ce changement de vitesse se fait entendre. Pour
bloquer la gachette en position de marche continue, enfoncer la
gachette et faire glisser le bouton de blocage (en dessous de la
gachette) vers le haut, puis doucement relacher la gachette. Pour
dégager le mécanisme de blocage de la gachette, I'enfoncer a
fond puis la relacher.

NOTE: Engager le régime lent pour amorcer le trou sans creux de
guidage, percer métaux et plastiques, enfoncer ou retirer les vis,
percer les céramiques ou mélanger la peinture. Les tours/ minute
plus accélérés servent a percer le bois et les panneaux en ag-
glomérés et pour entrainer les accessoires a poncer ou polir.

La gachette de contact a vitesse réglable permet le contrdle de
la vitesse. La vitesse de la perceuse augmente a mesure que I'on
enfonce la gachette. La gachette ne peut étre “bloquée” que lor-
sque la perceuse marche a un régime de vitesse élevée.

T,



La Gachette de contact, perceuse a vitesse réglable: (a) Fonctionne-
ment normal, faire tourner le bouton de réglage (A, fig. 3) dans le sens
horaire jusqu'a ce qu'il s'arréte. Cette position laisse les deux mains libres
pour la manoeuvre. Le tours/minute augmente-au fur et & mesure qu'est
enfoncée la. gichette. (b) Pour régler le régime de sorte que le
tours/minute soit le méme chaque fois qu’est enfoncée la gachette,
faire tourner le bouton de réglage dans le sens horaire jusqu’a ce
qu'il s’arréte. Enfoncer a fond la gachette puis, la perceuse en
marche a son régime maximum, enfoncer le bouton de blocage de
la gachette. Relacher la gachette et le moteur maintiendra son al-

‘lure de marche. Enfin, faire tourner le bouton de réglage dans le

sens anti-horaire; vous constaterez alors e ralentissement du

tours/minute. Continuer de faire tourner le bouton de réglage jusqu’a

ce que soit réglé le tours/minute désiré. Pour éteindre la perceuse,

enfoncer a fond la gachette puis la relacher.

NOTE:. Si Poutil ne fonctionne pas ou s’il fonctionne seulement
a basse vitesse, vous assurer que le bouton de contréle (“A”
Fig. 3) est tourné complétement dans le sens horaire.

INVERSEUR DE MARCHE

Pour dévisser les vis ou retirer les forets coir\cés, faire glisser le
bouton inverseur de marche (fig. 4) vers 'indicatif “R” pour engager
la marche arriére. Veiller a ce que I'interrupteur soit hors-circuit
avant de déplacer le bouton inverseur dans un sens ou dans l'autre.,
Une fois le retrait effectué, replacer le bouton inverseur a la posi-
tion de ‘marche avant “F”.

POIGNEE LATERALE: Introduire le boulon a téte a 6 pans dans la
poignée et agiter la poignée au besoin jusqu’a ce que le bout fileté
du boulon dépasse le fond de la poignée. Saisir le bout fileté et le
faire tourner en tirant jusqu’a ce que la téte a 6 pans du boulon
s’immobilise dans le retrait & 6 pans a I'intérieur de la poignée, ce

Coucher la perceuse tel qu'illustré. Retenir le boulon & I'aide d'un
crayon ou d'un tournevis, faire tourner la poignée dans le sens
horaire afin de la visser a fond dans le trou taraudé percé dans le
boitier.

ATTENTION: Toujours se servir de la poignée auxiliaire et la tenir
fermement s'il y a possibilité que la méche se coince ou se bloque
dans l'orifice. C'est un puissant vilebrequin & couple moteur que
vous manoeuvrez; utilisez-le toujours avec les deux mains.

POIGNEE EN “D”: Pour favoriser la manoeuvre, en coins serrés par
exemple, vous pourriez orienter la poignée en “D” en position
horizontale (fig. 6) ou verticale (fig. 7). Pour ce faire, desserrer la
vis de fixation jusqu’a ce que vous puissiez retirer la poignée puis
la faire tourner 90°. Appuyer alors sur la poignée et resserrer lavis.

NOTE: Vous pourriez enlever soit la poignée latérale, soit la poignée -
en “D” selon les exigences du travail. AVERTISSEMENT: ne jamais

enlever les deux poignées a la fois car vous devez toujours vous

qui I'empéchera de tourner. servir des deux mains pour manoeuvrer la perceuse.

4. Alaide d’un contrepoingon, enfoncer un creux de guidage afin
de prévenir le broutage du foret sur les surfaces lisses. In-
troduire la pointe du foret dans le creux de guidage avant de
mettre le moteur en marche. NOTE: avec les perceuses a
vitesse réglable, vous pourriez amorcer le trou a régime lent

~_sans le besoin d’un creux de guidage.

GONNERIES (brique, béton, parpaigns, etc.): méches a pointe
au carbure.

3. Veiller a ce que la piéce a percer soit solidement retenue ou
fixée en place. Afin d’éviter I'éclatement des piéces minces,
les adosser d’un bloc de bois.

Fig. 6 Fig. 7

PERCAGE

1. Tgujours débrar)cher la perceuse avant d’y raccorder forets ou
piéces accessoires.

2. N'utiliser que des forets bien affilés. Pour percer le BOIS
utiliser des forets hélicoidaux, a cuiller ou tariére ou des scies’
emporte-piéce. Pour les METAUX, méches hélicoidales. en
acier de coupe rapide ou scies emporte-piéce. Pour les MA-

PORTE-CLE DU FIG. A
MANDRIN

\

IN

1.

Insérer I'extrémité du A

porte-clé percé de
deux trous dans la
fente de I'autre extré-
mité (figure A).

de latige de la clé du
mandrin dans les
trous percés a I’'extré-
mité du porte-clé

(figure C).

FIG. C

5. Toujours exercer la pression en ligne directe avec le foret.
N’user que suffisamment de force pour assurer que le foret
tourne librement mais éviter d'user de trop de force, ce qui
pourrait faire étouffer le moteur ou dévier le foret.

6. Retenir fermement la perceuse afin de prévenir la torsion de

2. Insérer lafiche dans la I'outil en marche
S::Jrzlresgllfel-:;?r?liiet 7. LORSQUE LE MOTEUR SETOUFFERAIT, la cause en serait pro-
S Gordan (fiau B)Ur bablement une surcharge imposée ou une manoeuvre fautive.
N ol e RELACHER IMMEDIATEMENT LA GACHETTE, retirer le foret,

puis en déterminer la cause. NE JAMAIS FAIRE FAIRE TIC-
TAC A LA GACHETTE POUR TENTER DE REMETTRE EN MAR-
CHE LA PERCEUSE ETOUFFEE: CELA POURRAIT ENDOM-
MAGER L’OUTIL.

8. Maintenir le moteur en marche au retrait du foret du trou percé

afin d’'en prévenir le coincement.
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ERE?AUTIONS
es forets hélicoidaux sont friables et se cas:
he ! casserai f-
g;r; %el ;stngn Isuperflu. Afin de parer & cette flexic?r? téstgggrtér},ie;
Souvene'zg/ g 3 .a fape lat?ralg du boiter, le majeur su’r la géchette.
Souvenezye s: guidez P'outil, ne le forcez pas. Advenant le s .
chauft ge, airg marcher I'outil & vide a sa plus grande vi o,
util se refroidira plus vite & la marche a vide rande vilesse.

ES‘F:'QAGES DES METAUX

nployer une huile de cou

g pe pour percer d

ans le fer de fonte ou le cuivre qui doiver??fétlreesprgféglija‘; 22Uf
C.

Cagy . . y .
| p t UIle u ure.
1 h(” e de coupe la ')II]S eﬁl(:a(;e est I'h al sulf re Le

kéroséne est recommandé
! ndé pour percer I’ Ly
PERCAGE DU BOIS percer aluminium.

Les méches et forets hélicoi

- Mec élicoidaux a i

e héli metal ainsi &
porl:lrer;?esteuvent servir a percer le bois. Ces qmug;ﬁsesm e;:hfes s
pourraler esurchauf.fer ,a moins qu’ils soient retirés soﬁv otrets
Gour blocejggbaqe afind enlgver la farine des cannelures Agn o
un bloc cou(r);sé Iéas frnaténaux friables. Réduire la pres‘sior:)s:?sr
ot 1 u foret pour obtenir Qes trous percés plus pro-
ACCESSOIRES

Lesaccessoi ) v
ainsi qu?(y;ii r?:s?n::t:\?ggs pOLg’cette perceuse figurent ci-apres
I'em s s es ack & -Decker. >
riog Selgl) g gﬁcr:ess?nres‘autres que ceux-ci pourrait <:r;ri,:a?r?|¢;n3n
les accessoi un fonctionnement de toute sécurité, n’emp raes
FORETS A Olées des dimensions indiquées ci-aprés’. employer que
- METAUX—j '3 " : :

perceuse 3/8". jusqu'a 1/4" avec la perceuse 1/4", jusqu'a 3/8” avec la
FonETe A MACONNERIES — jusqua 1/2°

.  usqu'a 1/2" .
Dsgt'zeuse e 1/2" avec la perceuse 1/4", jusqu'a 3/4” avec la

ES N "
jusqu’éﬁhqz(?yRTE'PlECE' jusqu’a 1-1/8" avec la per )
MEULES -1/2” avec la percéuse 3/8” perceuse 1/4”,
EN FILS METALLIQUES: s an

RECTIFICATION: jusqu'a 2" en diz jusqua 3” en diamétre; MEULES
diametre. jusqu'a 2" en diamétre. MEULES A POLIR: jusqu’a 4"051

TAMPONS AMORTISSEUR .

S: 4-5/8" en di
%%ﬁ:f/%A POLIR: jusqu'a 5” en diamétré?mmre' DISQUES A SABLER ET
séourits U;uzocgzlsllo;:v:%nement de vous procurer les lunettes de
la perceuse. z porter chaque fois que vous utilisez

SCIES EMPORTE-
PIECE: pour de plus
grands trous dans le bois
jusqu’a 3/4"” d'épais.

MEULES EN FILS ME-
TALLIQUES EN CS-
VETTE: pour enlever rou-
ille, écailles et peintures
des métaux.

L —

PAINT

AFFOTEUSE DE FOR-
ETS: pour faire durer plus
longtemps tous vos fo-
rets.

MALAXEUR DE PEIN-
TURE: pour bien malaxer
les peintures en bidons
allant jusqu'a 1 gal.
ATTENTION: Veiller a ce
que la peinture ne touche
pas au boitier afin de pré-
venir de sérieuses avaries
au plastique.

VERRES PROTECTEURS (n° U-2106): poids minime, plastique,
parepoussiéres Jatéraux. Se portent seules ou par-dessus les verres

~

COIFFES A POLIR: pour

I~ A—
NECESSAIRE DE FA-

GONNAGE: 3 tran-  nettoyer, polir, cirer
chants, a biseau, a  yauto, les planchers, etc.
moulurer, a quart de

rond.

minime, plastique, parepoussi‘eres

VERRES PROTECTEURS: poids
r-dessus les verres d’ordonnance.

|atéraux. Se portent seules ou pa
NETTOYAGE ET LUBRIFICATION

n chiffoh humecté et du savon doux pour net-
stiques pourraient contenir

N’employer qu’u
toyer 'outil. D'autres détergents dome
des éléments chimigues nuisibles au plastique. Eviter d’employer

gazoline, térébenthine, dissolvants de laque ou de vernis, solu-
tions de nettoyage & sec et autres produits semblables. Veiller &
ne pas laisser pénétrer les liquides a Vintérieur du boitier et ne
jamais plonger aucune des pieces dans un liquide.

IMPORTANT

Afin d’assurer la SECURITE DE FONCTIONNEMENT et la DUREE

Black & Decker Canada,

fier I'entretien, la réparation et la mise au

point qu’a un Centre de service Black & Decker ou a un atelier
d’entretien accrédité a partir des seules piéces de rechange Black
& Decker. Dans le cas d’outils doublement isolés, il est trés im-

ortant de n’utiliser QUE DES PIECES DE RECHANGE D’ORIGINE
et de RESPECTER L’ORDRE DE MONTAGE D’ORIGINE.

ANTlE D'ECHANGE RAPIDE-PRODUITS D’'USAGE DOMESTIQUE

GAR
Black & Decker garantit ce produit, si employé en usage domestique nor-
mal, pour deux ans contre les vices de matiére et de fabrication. Cette garan-
tie ne couvre pas les avaries attribuables 3 une manoeuvre négligente, au

mésusage ou a un manque de soin raisonnable. Veuillez retourner l'outil com-
plet au vendeur, port payé, pour obtenir son remplacement gratuit si le
vendeur est un détaillant participant au programme d'échange rapide de
Black & Decker. (Le vendeur pourrait exiger uneé preuve d’achat). Par contre,
vous pourriez retourner le produit aun Centre de service Black & Decker ou
3 un atelier d’entretien accrédité pour son remplacement gratuit ou sa répara-
tion, a notre choix. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les accessoires.
Au retour de I'outil en vue de son remplacement, celui-ci doit étre accom-
pagné de-toutes ses piéces auxiliaires d'origine (p. ex.. mandrins, clés de
mandrins, poignées secondaires, lames de scies circulaires). Il n'est pas
nécessaire de retourner les accessoires non-recupérables — feuilles, cour-
roies ou disques de papier abrasif et lames de scies sauteuses, etc. Dansle
cas de nécessaires ou d’outils accompagnés d'accessoires en trousse, seul

Ioutil principal sera remplacé.

Le seul recours pour infraction de la présente garantie et la seule obligation

qu'assume Black & Decker en vertu de la présente se limitent a la réparation

ou au remplacement du produit défectueux, au choix de Black & Decker.
nsabilité de quelque nature que ce

Black & Decker n'assume aucune respo
soit et en tout temps, pour blessures corporelles, dommages matériels, ou
pour tous autres dommages indirects ou accessoires, quelle qu'en soit 1a

cause.
La présente garantie est strictemen

plicités et tient lieu de toutes autres garanties ou
bales, expresses ou implicites.

Note: La présente garantie et les disp
avant n'auront peut-étre pas en force et effet d

Inc., Brockville, Ontario

EN SERVICE, ne con

t limitée aux termes et conditions ex-
conditions, écrites ou ver-

ositions s'y rapportant explicitées ci-
ans certaines provinces.

Imprime aux Etats-Unis

(DEC88-CD-3)

Formule N© 976786-18



